
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, 

Jackie Dunbar, Delaney, Donnelly and Finlayson. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 22 June 2016 
 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in the TOWN HOUSE RECEPTION at 1.00PM for a site visit to the 
Altens East Facility and to then return to Committee Room 4 - Town House on 
THURSDAY, 30 JUNE 2016. 
 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 May 2016 - for approval  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

2   Zero Waste Project - Energy from Waste Update  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

3   Update on New Recycling Services  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

4   Excess Waste Policy  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

5   Date of Next Meeting   

 4 October 2016 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Kate Lines, 
tel. 01224 522120 or email klines@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 12 May 2016 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, Delaney, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar and 
Finlayson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MI
d=3838&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 
23 February 2016. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to note the proposed video was in progress and the recycling team would 

incorporate it into school visits and a further update would be provided at the 
next meeting; 

(ii) to request that officers contact the Work Experience Placement Officer to offer a 
placement with the Waste Team; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMUNAL MIXED RECYCLING PROJECT UPDATE - ZWM/16/7647 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the progress of the Communal 
Mixed Recycling project. 
 
Ms Ros Baxter, Waste Collection Services Manager, spoke to the report and advised 
that property management agencies had been consulted for private and public 
developments with regard to bin provision and locations.  The city had been surveyed 
with regards to suitable locations for communal recycling and that installation of the 
new bins had started in February with Phase 2 to be implemented shortly.  The project 
was running to plan and feedback received from residents had been positive to date.  
The aim was to have full implementation by the end of March 2017 with final rollout to 
be Phase 5; incorporating the city centre and rural properties on a date to be advised. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3838&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3838&Ver=4


2 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

In regards to the Tenement Infrastructure Fund, the Sub Committee was advised that 
the funding received had been used to convert individual bin provision to communal 
recycling and waste provision. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed proposals in regards to Recycling Points and the 
proposed removal of some public recycling facilities.  Pete Lawrence, Waste and 
Recycling Manager, advised that all recycling facilities were monitored for use on a fill 
level and frequency of emptying basis.  There was currently no facility to individually 
weigh recycling containers.  The Sub Committee felt it was important to monitor the 
existing recycling points for up to a year following the rollout of the new communal 
recycling and waste facilities to ensure full provision was still provided and to monitor 
uptake of the new scheme and continue the usage of existing recycling points before 
facilities were removed.  It was highlighted that at certain sites commercial waste 
recycling may not change following the full implementation of the doorstep scheme.  Mr 
Lawrence confirmed that the only recycling which wouldn’t be included in the new 
doorstep facilities would be clothing and fabric recycling as these were operated by 
independent companies. 
 
Councillor Corall enquired whether pavements and road surfaces could be reinstated to 
their original state when bins are removed.  Councillor Corall highlighted concerns in 
regards to Richmond Street.  Mr Lawrence intimated that this would be investigated. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to request that following the rollout of doorstop recycling and monitoring of 

current public recycling facilities that current community facilities are retained for 
six months; 

(ii) to request that following the completion of Phase 5 a report regarding the 
potential reduction of Recycling Points be brought back to the Sub Committee; 

(iii) to request that where possible, one community recycling facility per area be 
retained and these facilities to be maintained to a high standard of presentation; 

(iv) to request that officers investigate whether pavements and road surfaces could 
be reinstated to their original state; and 

(v) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

COMMUNAL FOOD WASTE PROJECT UPDATE - ZWM/16/7648 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the Communal Food Waste 
Project. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee note the report. 
 
Ros Baxter, Waste Collection Services Manager, spoke to the report during which she 
gave a background to the food recycling scheme and advised that outstanding 
properties would be included in the final stages of the Communal Mixed Recycling 
Scheme by the end of 2016. 
 
Ms Baxter highlighted several key highlights of the scheme including the ‘Love Your 
Caddy’ campaign which had been run in during February 2016 to raise awareness of 
the food caddy scheme and target certain areas where uptake was low, such as 
student accommodation.  The use of social media was highlighted as a particularly 
successful means to improving uptake of the scheme with residents being invited to 
enter a competition and posting ‘selfies’ using their caddies and dressing their caddies 
up.  A screening of the film ‘Just East It – A Food Waste Story’ had been held at the 
Belmont Filmhouse with a presentation of awards to prize winners which had been well 
attended. 
 
Ms Baxter advised that during February 2016 Nicki Souter Associates had been 
contracted to carry out a door to door campaign and survey to cover the most recent 
areas to be included in the food waste recycling scheme and provided a breakdown of 
the survey results which would be used to form an action plan to increase awareness 
and participation in the scheme were uptake was low. 
 
The issue of contamination of food waste was raised, with areas within the city centre 
being highlighted as key areas to target.  Ms Baxter advised that the recycling 
operatives were asked to check the food bins and pick out general waste where 
possible.  Residents within the areas prone to contamination, usually caused by 
passing footfall have been issued with keys to allow the food bins to be locked and this 
had reduced the issue considerably within areas of high pedestrian traffic.  Pete 
Lawrence advised that the use of banners or bright signage had been avoided where 
possible to match the streetscape although some bins had been fitted with clearer 
signage and that the locked bins had not seen a reduction in use by residents but had 
seen a reduction in contamination.  He further advised that the city centre areas would 
be targeted in the next few years to improve awareness of the different types of bin and 
to target businesses using the food recycling bins illegally.  Mr Lawrence also advised 
that whilst the general layout of the mixed recycling, food waste and general waste 
collection points would for a 3 bin ‘pod’ that due to the smaller size of the food bins 
there would be areas where the food waste bins may be closer to the properties which 

Page 5



4 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

may help to further reduce the likelihood of contamination by separating them from the 
other bins. 
 
Councillor Cooney congratulated the team on the success of the Love Your Caddy 
Campaign.  Councillor Jean Morrison, MBE concurred with his remarks. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to congratulate officers on the success of the Love Your Caddy campaign; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report and updates provided. 
 
 
ZERO WASTE PROJECT:  ENERGY FROM WASTE UPDATE 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the Energy from Waste 
Project. 
 
The report recommended: 
(a) that the Committee notes the report; and 
(b) invites the Project Director to attend the next Zero Waste Sub Committee 

meeting. 
 
The Convener introduced Councillor Yvonne Allan to the meeting as a local member. 
 
Mr Lawrence spoke in furtherance of the report and advised that a Project Director had 
now been appointed to take forward the inter authority agreement (IAA) and that the 
procurement process was still in progress with a preferred provider having been 
identified and that details would be circulated to members once the legal standstill 
period had been completed. 
 
The next stage in the process would involve procurement and the three local authorities 
committing to the IAA.  The IAA would include cost implications should one of the local 
authorities choose to withdraw from the project at any stage.  Part of the procurement 
process would be to investigate the most appropriate form of delivery of the service, 
namely whether to build and operate the facility and retain full control of the operation, 
or to build the facility and then appoint a contractor to run the facility and the aim would 
be for a better quality facility which would give best value for money in the longterm 
rather than the cheapest option.  A report would be submitted to the Joint Member 
Working Group prior to a decision being taken and a subsequent report would to be 
submitted to full Council in October 2016. 
 
Mr Lawrence further advised that consultation with stakeholders had been undertaken, 
including a site visit to a similar facility in Lincoln and a visit to Lerwick to see the district 
heating system in operation in the town.  One Community Council member had 
attended the Lerwick visit, and Community Council responses at the stakeholder 

Page 6



5 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

meeting had been positive.  Responses by statutory consultees to the proposed 
application had also been favourable although there had also been a number of 
objections including a leaflet which had been circulated within the local community by 
an individual resident and responses to all comments contained within the leaflet were 
appended to the report and the responses would be uploaded to the Council website as 
well as being circulated to all Councillors.  The Sub Committee were advised that the 
facility in Lerwick had recently featured on a television series covering the Shetland 
Isles and it was proposed that a DVD be obtained for viewing. 
 
Councillor Allan spoke to the Sub Committee and indicated that the leaflet being 
circulated had been produced by one person and it had not been issued with the 
agreement of the Community Council.  It did not reflect the overall views of the 
Community Council.  Councillor Allan also advised that residents had not been 
consulted by the Community Council for their views. 
 
In response to concerns about smells and emissions and complaints from residents 
concerning the waste water site operated by SEPA, Mr Lawrence advised that unlike 
the waste water site, the energy from waste plant could be switched off for maintenance 
and that all emissions from combustion were tightly regulated with regular testing.  
Funds would also be ring fenced for the maintenance of the plant to ensure long term 
compliance which would had not been the case for incinerators installed in the UK 
during the 1970’s and 80’s and which had fed the public perception that incinerators 
polluted the local atmosphere. 
 
The liaison group which had visited the Lincoln facility had spoken to local residents 
and had received responses that had been very positive with no complaints about 
smells and emissions over the two years the plant had been in operation.  The 
proposed facility at Altens East would also benefit residents in terms of the heat and/ or 
energy transfer facility to residents and businesses which the Lincoln facility does not 
provide.  The visit to Lincoln had provided an excellent opportunity to better understand 
the design and operation of such plants and had resulted in alleviating concerns about 
the proposed facility at Altens. 
 
With respect to the local heat network, Mr Lawrence advised that the system being 
supplied by the Altens East facility would differ from the current city centre network as it 
is intended that it could connect into individual homes as well as communal blocks in 
the future and may be able to provide power to properties at times when there was no 
heating requirement. In the long term, the system could connect in to the wider network 
with additional plant such as biomass boilers being used at times of high demand if 
required.  The initial connections would incorporate the school, swimming pool and 
council owned properties and the long term aspiration was to roll out the network from 
Torry to join with other heat systems such as that supplying Foresterhill, although no 
specific plans are in place for this. 
 

Page 7



6 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to request that details of the preferred provider be circulated once the legal 

standstill period had passed; 
(ii) to request that a DVD of the Lerwick plant be made available for viewing; 
(iii) to request that responses to the leaflet distributed to the residents be published 

on the Council’s website and that it be circulated to all councillors; 
(iv) to thank Councillor Allan for attending the Sub Committee; and 
(v) to otherwise note the updates contained within the report. 
 
 
ZERO WASTE PROJECT:  ALTENS EAST UPDATE 
 
5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the Altens East facility. 
 
The report recommended: 
that the sub Committee notes the report. 
 
Pete Lawrence spoke to the report and advised that the project was progressing well 
and a good working relationship had been established with the neighbouring Doonies 
Farm which was instrumental in achieving the progress to date.  Mr Lawrence further 
advised that despite poor weather conditions causing surface water flooding from a 
neighbouring site early on in the project, the facility was on target for completion to 
allow the scheduled changeover to kerbside recycling in March 2017 and that 
permanent surface water flood mitigation had been developed by Morrison Construction 
which would not affect the scheduled completion date. 
 
Mark Reilly advised of operational changes for vehicle operator licences and that the 
process to obtain the necessary permissions was in progress. 
 
Mr Lawrence suggested that a site visit to the facility might be of interest and beneficial 
to the members of the Sub Committee and that an appropriate date might be the next 
meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
(i) to thank Doonies Farm for their excellent neighbour relationship with contractors 

working on the project; 
(ii) to note that Fleet Services were progressing the change of operator licences with 

VOSA; 
(iii) to agree that a site visit to the facility would be arranged for the meeting in June 

2016 with full details to be circulated in due course; 
(iv) and to otherwise note the updates contained in the report. 
 
 

Page 8



7 

 
 

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
12 May 2016 

 
 
 

 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
6. In accordance with decision (iii) of item 5 of this minute, the Sub Committee 
noted that the next meeting of the Sub Committee would be Thursday, 30 June 2016 to 
incorporate a site visit and that further details would be circulated in due course. 
- Councillor Jean Morrison, MBE, Convener. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 
 
DATE  30 June 2016 
 
DIRECTOR  Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Zero Waste Project – Energy from Waste 

Update 
 
REPORT NUMBER ZWM/16/7658 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 
of the Energy from Waste element of the Zero Waste Project.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee notes the report.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No new financial implications arise from this report. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  The Council has a legal duty to make provision for the 
management of municipal waste under the Waste (Scotland) 
Regulations 2012.  
 
Personnel.  The project is supported by a dedicated Project Director 
working on behalf of the three authorities.  Aberdeen City Council 
provides a part-time interim Project Manager and officers from the 
waste and recycling, asset management, finance and legal services 
support the project delivery. 
 
Sustainability and environmental. The development of an 
Energy from Waste facility in the city will substantially reduce the 
environmental impact of landfilling waste and provide a secure and 
long-lasting renewable energy source for the benefit of the city, its 
residents and businesses. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

 
 

 
5. BACKGROUND/ MAIN ISSUES 
 

5.1 Joint Working with Aberdeenshire and the Moray Councils 
 
5.1.1 Since the last report, officers have continued to contribute to the 

development of a further Inter-authority Agreement between the 
three Councils.  A series of workshops are underway to 
determine key matters relating to the procurement and operation 
of the Energy from Waste (EfW) facility.  These workshops are 
focussing on: 

 
1. Contracting and Delivery Models. This workshop (held on 1 

June 2016) considered the benefits, risks and opportunities 
of different contracting options. The primary distinction is 
between managing the operation of the new facility through a 
contract with a specialist operator or developing an arm’s 
length organisation that operates the facility itself. 

2. Contract Cost and Income Share. This workshop (held on 
8 June) considered options for sharing the capital and 
revenue costs of building, operating and maintaining the 
facility as well as how any incomes arising from energy 
generation are to be divided between the parties.  The 
workshop also considered models for the procurement and 
manageme
[...]
nt inequitable level of service delivery. 
 
7. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 

 
No new risks have emerged in relation to this update report 
 

8. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 
 
Pete Lawrence 
Waste and Recycling Manager 
plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 489331 
 
 

 
 

Page 14

mailto:plawrence@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 
 
DATE  30 June 2016 
 
DIRECTOR  Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Update on new Recycling Services 
  
REPORT NUMBER ZWM/16/7655 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 
with the roll out of the communal mixed recycling service and the 
planning for the changes to the kerbside recycling service in 2017.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee notes the report.  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No new financial implications arise from this report. 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal.  The Council has a legal duty to provide recycling collections for 
all households under the Waste Scotland Regulations 2012.  
 
Personnel.  4 additional mixed recycling collection crews will be put in 
place for these new collections. Additional temporary staff will also be 
required to assist with the roll out of the changes to the kerbside 
recycling collections. 
 
Sustainability and environmental. The implementation of the 
new recycling services will help increase the city’s recycling rate and 
help the Council meet its obligation to ensure that all households are 
provided with a minimum recycling service. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

5. BACKGROUND/ MAIN ISSUES 
 

5.1 Communal Mixed Recycling Project roll out update 
 
5.1.1 Throughout the course of 2016/17 the new communal mixed 

recycling service will be rolled out to a total of 47,000 flats, 
tenements and multi storey properties across Aberdeen City. 
The communal mixed recycling service will enable resid
[...]
edia  

All Overview of service 
changes and 
promotion of 
recycling.  

March 2017 and 
ongoing  

Delivery of new 
waste bins, 
recycling bin 
stickers and service 
information leaflets.  

Residents  Information about 
how to use the new 
service, what can 
and cannot be 
recycled, where to 
get more 
information.  

March 2017 and 
ongoing  

Banners and 
displays in 
community venues.  

Residents 
Residents and 
Community Groups  

Overview of service 
changes. 
Details of what can 
be recycled. 
Where to get more 
information. 

March 2017 and 
ongoing  

Community events  Residents 
Residents and 
Community Groups 

Promote new 
service and the 
benefits.  

October 2017  Doorknocking 
campaign 

Residents  Promote use of 
recycling bin and 
seek feedback on 
new service.  

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  Zero Waste Management Sub Committee 
 
DATE  30 June 2016 
 
DIRECTOR  Pete Leonard 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Excess Waste Policy 
  
REPORT NUMBER ZWM/16/7656 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to establish an approved ‘Excess Waste 
Policy’ which ensures that only waste or recyclables presented in 
authorised containers is collected.  This will help to ensure the 
collection service is safe and efficient and that householders are 
encouraged to manage their waste and recyclables appropriately and 
correctly. 
 
This report also outlines a proposal for communicating and 
implementing this policy with specific reference to identifying and 
addressing those households who are currently in possession of bins 
that are not authorised. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Zero Waste Management Sub-Committee approves: 

 

1. The proposed Excess Waste Policy included at Appendix 1.  

2. The planned campaign for addressing unauthorised additional 

bins in autumn 2016. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
It is not possible to accurately quantify the potential sa
[...]
 improving the efficiency of our collections 
thereby reducing our costs and carbon footprint. 

 
Public –  
To publicise the service change there will be a high profile advertising 
campaign in the local press and there will be additional advertising on 
the refuse vehicles themselves.  The policy will be made available 
online in the waste section of Council website and publicised via social 
media. Households directly affected by the policy will be informed using 
the bin hangers referred to in paragraph 5.3.3. 
 
An EHRIA has been completed and is attached.  There are no 
significant equalities impacts, those householders who find they have 
difficulty will be able to apply for an assisted collection service which is 
available for those people who fall under the protected characteristics 
categories as defined by the Equalities Act 2010.  A PIA is not required 
for this report.  

 
7. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 

Risk Mitigating action 

Public acceptability of policy 
content leading to changes 
in service   

Communication campaign consisting of 
advertising and other publicity on 
Council website and social media and 
direct contact with households prior to 
removal of any bins. 

Increased fly-tipping as a 
result of new charge for 
additional garden waste bin. 

Monitoring of fly-tipping reports with 
respect to garden waste. 

 
 

  

Page 27



6 
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Appendix 1. Excess Waste Policy 
Appendix 2.  Draft copies of proposed bin hanger text. 
 

9. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 
 
Pam Walker 
Waste Strategy Manager 
PWalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
01224 489344 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 28

mailto:PWalker@aberdeencity.gov.uk


7 
 

Appendix 1. 
Policy Name Excess Waste Policy 

Committee Date/Name Zero Waste Sub-Committee, 30 June 2016 

Review Frequency 2 years 

Next Review Due August 2018 

Implementation Date 1 August 2016 

 

1.0 Purpose of Policy 

 
1.1To establish a policy which ensures that only waste or recyclables presented in 
[...]
 future security testing for 
systems). 

Risk Solution(s) Result:  is the risk 
eliminated, reduced 
or accepted? 

Evaluation:  is the 
final impact on 
individuals after 
implementing each 
solution a justified, 
compliant and 
proportionate 
response to the 
aims of the project? 

Release of 
personal 
information 

Formal procedure 
and filing processes 
established in line 
with Data 
Protection 
requirements. 

Reduced. Yes 

Page 39



0 

Step five:  Sign off and record the PIA outcomes 

Who has approved the privacy risks involved in the project?  What solutions need to 
be implemented? 

Risk Approved solution Approved by 

Release of personal 
information 

Process and filing 
procedures in place and 
training provided to staff. 

Pam Walker 

 

Step six:  Integrate the PIA outcomes back into the project plan 

Who is responsible for integrating the PIA outcomes back into the project plan and 
updating any project management paperwork?  Who is responsible for implementing 
the solutions that have been approved?  Who is the contact for any privacy concerns 
which may arise in the future? 

Action to be taken Date for completion of 
actions 

Responsibility for action 

Ensure procedures are 
compliant with Data 
Protection Act and that all 
staff concerned are 
appropriately trained in the 
process. 

31/08/16 Pam Walker 

 

Contact point for future privacy concerns 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 May 2016 - for approval
	2 Zero Waste Project - Energy from Waste Update
	3 Update on New Recycling Services
	4 Excess Waste Policy
	7656 - Excess Waste Policy EHRIA - sections 7 and 8
	7656 - Excess Waste Policy PIA




Minutes of the meeting


ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 30 June 2016 - Minute of Meeting of the ZERO WASTE 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Jean Morrison MBE, 
Convener; and Councillors Cooney, Corall, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar and Finlayson 
(from Article 2 onwards).

In attendance:-  Councillor Milne (for Article 1)

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MI
d=3917&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

SITE VISITS

1. With reference to Article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 12 May, 2016, the Sub 
Committee undertook a site visit to the proposed Energy from Waste site in Tullos and 
the recycling site at Altens East.

Viewing of the proposed Energy from Waste centre took place outside the main 
entrance gate to allow a general overview of the area and the proposed development.

A presentation was viewed at the recycling centre which included monthly aerial 
footage of the progress made in the construction works, a walk around the recycling 
centre with key processing areas pointed out and the proposed timetable to start 
recruiting key operational staff at the recycling centre.

The Sub Committee then reconvened in the Town House for the rest of its meeting.

APOLOGIES

2. Apologies were received from Councillor Donnelly.

SITE VISIT FOLLOW-UP

3. The Convener proposed a further site visit to the recycling facility in February or 
March 2017 to coincide with the plant’s commissioning phase.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to concur with the Convener’s proposal.

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3917&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=3917&Ver=4


2

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
30 June 2016

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 May 
2016, for approval.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to approve the minute.

ZERO WASTE PROJECT - ENERGY FROM WASTE UPDATE - ZWM/16/7658

5. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the progress of the Energy 
from Waste project.

Pete Lawrence, Waste and Recycling Manager, spoke to the report and advised that 
workshops had been held to progress specific aspects of the inter authority agreement 
and a report would be submitted for consideration to all three authorities in October 
2016.

Mr Lawrence advised that the operation of the site would be contracted out, whilst the 
site and plant would remain in the ownership of the three authorities to mitigate any risk 
and that the project would be financed entirely by the three local authorities to maintain 
control of the project and operation of the facility.

Mr Lawrence advised that following 230 representations, the proposed development 
was the subject of a Planning Development Management Committee Hearing to be 
held on 24 August 2016, from which a full report would be submitted to the Council 
meeting of 6 October 2016 for consideration.

Mr Lawrence introduced the newly appointed Project Director, Linda Ovens and 
advised that Ms Ovens was working closely with the joint members of the project.

In response to concerns from the stakeholder group, visits to Lerwick and Dundee had 
taken place to allow stakeholder groups to see a successful operation and a site which 
had not fulfilled expectations.  Mr Lawrence confirmed that the Altens East site would 
benefit from different plant and operation methods and was also advantageous with 
regards to producing energy from the combustion process which was not the case with 
older facilities and that the plant to be installed would continuously monitor emissions to 
ensure they fell within SEPA guidelines.

The Sub Committee resolved:
to note the report.



3

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
30 June 2016

UPDATE ON NEW RECYCLING SERVICES - ZWM/16/7655

6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which provided an update on the progress of the communal 
mixed recycling service and the planning for the changes to it in 2017.

Pete Lawrence spoke to the report and advised that the new bins were being installed 
in line with the proposed schedule with 20% of the rollout completed.  New bins would 
be in place within all university accommodation blocks in time for the new academic 
year with completion of the scheme, including rural properties on target for March 2017.

In response to queries about logistical issues, Mr Lawrence advised that in order to 
minimise costs in rolling out the scheme, stickers highlighting the correct use were 
being applied to bins rather than replacing bin lids at this stage.  New bins would be a 
different size and colour in future and would be replaced as needed.  Mr Lawrence 
further advised that a report would be brought back to the Sub Committee to 
consolidate policies on missed collections and excess waste once the scheme had 
been in operation for a period of time.

The Sub Committee resolved:
(i) to request that a report be brought back to the Sub Committee in six months’ 

time detailing changes to waste collection policies; and
(ii) to otherwise note the report.

EXCESS WASTE POLICY - ZWM/16/7656

7. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Infrastructure which sought to establish an approved ‘Excess Waste 
Policy’ which would ensure that only waste or recyclables presented in authorised 
containers was collected.

The report recommended:
that the Sub Committee –
(a) approve the proposed Excess Waste Policy included at Appendix 1 to the report; 

and
(b) approve the planned campaign for addressing unauthorised additional bins in 

autumn 2016.

Pete Lawrence spoke to the report and advised of situations where households may 
request a second or larger waste bin.  The current excess waste policy had been 
introduced in 2014 and was working well, however, in light of the new kerbside 
recycling and food waste collections there was the opportunity to reduce the number of 
households requiring additional bins.



4

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE
30 June 2016

Mr Lawrence outlined the proposed campaign to reduce the number of households with 
second waste bins and highlighted the number of historical, unauthorised second bins 
being emptied which would be significantly reduced once the new policy was in 
operation.  He confirmed that houses would still be able to apply for a second general 
waste bin and that requests for a second recycling bin would also be considered for 
individual households.

The Convener suggested that the proposed slogan of ‘One Household, One Bin’ was 
open to misinterpretation and could raise concerns that the brown bin was to be 
removed.  It was felt that the Waste Aware Team would have a good opportunity to 
encourage school children to take the positive message home to parents.

The Sub Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations subject to the campaign slogan being looked at 

again to make it less ambiguous;
(ii) to request that a pilot scheme be initiated in autumn 2016 prior to full 

implementation;
(iii) to request that a bulletin report be submitted to the Communities, Housing and 

Infrastructure Committee of 25 August, 2016;
(iv) to request officers to notify all members that the Policy had been approved; and
(v) to otherwise note the information provided.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

8. The Sub Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 4 October at 
2pm.
- Councillor Jean Morrison, MBE, Convener.



5

ZERO WASTE MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE


